

No. 10-1320

In the Supreme Court of the United States

ALEX BLUEFORD, PETITIONER

v.

STATE OF ARKANSAS

On Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Arkansas

**BRIEF FOR THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS
AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

Jeffrey T. Green
*Co-chair, Amicus
Committee*

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE
LAWYERS
1501 K Street, N. W.
Washington, D. C. 20005

Christopher M. Egleson
Counsel of Record

AKIN GUMP STRAUSS
HAUER & FELD LLP
One Bryant Park
New York, N. Y. 10036
(212) 872-1039
cegleson@akingump.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of authorities.....	iii
Interest of <i>amicus curiae</i>	1
Summary of argument.....	2
Argument	3
I. When a jury announces only that it is deadlocked on a lesser offense, that counts as an acquittal on each greater offense.	3
A. A conviction on a lesser offense counts as an acquittal on a greater offense, and a deadlock on a lesser offense should have the same effect.....	3
B. No formal verdict or judgment was needed to trigger the protections of the Double Jeopardy Clause.	7
II. The Double Jeopardy Clause prevents retrial unless the trial court first inquires whether a deadlocked jury can return a partial verdict—or a defendant waives that inquiry.....	10
A. The caselaw and common sense support seeking a partial verdict.	11
B. Where the defendant does not object, seeking a partial verdict does not impede the two interests that justify allowing retrial after a mistrial.	15

C. The deference ordinarily accorded to the trial court in declaring a mistrial is categorically inappropriate when the court fails to at least consider seeking a partial verdict before discharging.....	18
Conclusion.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Allen v. United States</i> , 164 U. S. 492 (1896).....	16
<i>Arizona v. Washington</i> , 434 U. S. 497 (1978).....	passim
<i>Bullington v. Missouri</i> , 451 U. S. 430 (1981).....	5
<i>Dealy v. United States</i> , 152 U. S. 539 (1894).....	5
<i>Downum v. United States</i> , 372 U. S. 734 (1963).....	12
<i>Ex parte Lange</i> , 85 U. S. 163 (1873).....	9
<i>Ex parte Nielsen</i> , 131 U. S. 176 (1889).....	5
<i>Green v. United States</i> , 355 U. S. 184 (1957).....	passim
<i>Harris v. Young</i> , 607 F.2d 1081 (CA4 1979)	13
<i>Hudson v. Louisiana</i> , 450 U. S. 40 (1981).....	9
<i>Illinois v. Somerville</i> , 410 U. S. 458 (1973).....	13
<i>Long v. Humphrey</i> , 184 F.3d 758 (CA8 1999)	13
<i>Massachusetts v. Roth</i> , 776 N.E.2d 437 (Mass. 2002).....	17
<i>Price v. Georgia</i> , 398 U. S. 323 (1970).....	passim
<i>Renico v. Lett</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1855 (2010).....	19

<i>Selvester v. United States</i> , 170 U. S. 262 (1898).....	4
<i>Simmons v. United States</i> , 142 U. S. 148 (1891).....	12
<i>United States v. Allick</i> , 274 F. App'x 128 (CA3 2008) (unpub'd)	13
<i>United States v. Ball</i> , 163 U. S. 662 (1896).....	8, 9
<i>United States v. Bauman</i> , 887 F.2d 546 (CA5 1989)	13
<i>United States v. Byrski</i> , 854 F.2d 955 (CA7 1988)	13
<i>United States v. Clark</i> , 613 F.2d 391 (CA2 1979)	13
<i>United States v. Gordy</i> , 526 F.2d 631 (CA5 1976)	14
<i>United States v. Horn</i> , 583 F.2d 1124 (CA10 1978)	14
<i>United States v. Huang</i> , 960 F.2d 1128 (CA2 1992)	13
<i>United States v. Jorn</i> , 400 U. S. 470 (1971).....	13
<i>United States v. Mark</i> , 284 F. App'x 970 (CA3 2008) (unpub'd)	14
<i>United States v. Perez</i> , 9 Wheat. (22 U. S.) 579 (1824)	10, 14
<i>United States v. Pierce</i> , 593 F.2d 415 (CA1 1979)	13
<i>United States v. Salvador</i> , 740 F.2d 752 (CA9 1984)	14
<i>United States v. Sanders</i> , 591 F.2d 1293 (CA9 1979)	13
<i>Wade v. Hunter</i> , 336 U. S. 684 (1949).....	11, 12

<i>Walck v. Edmondson</i> , 472 F.3d 1227 (CA10 2007)	13
<i>Winsor v. The Queen</i> , L.R. 1 Q.B. 289 (1866)	16
<i>Yeager v. United States</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2360 (2009).....	16
